

No. 20-5143

---

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA CIRCUIT**

---

IN RE: MICHAEL T. FLYNN,

*Petitioner.*

---

On Petition for a Writ of Mandamus to the  
United States District Court for the District of Columbia,  
Case No. 1:17-cr-232.

---

**BRIEF OF MAJORITY LEADER MITCH MCCONNELL AND  
SENATORS TOM COTTON, MIKE BRAUN, KEVIN CRAMER, TED  
CRUZ, CHARLES E. GRASSLEY, AND RICK SCOTT AS *AMICI CURIAE*  
IN SUPPORT OF THE UNITED STATES OF AMERICA**

---

ANDREW S. BOUTROS  
DECHERT LLP  
1900 K Street, N.W.  
Washington, D.C. 20006  
(202) 261-3300  
andrew.boutros@dechert.com

MICHAEL H. MCGINLEY  
MICHAEL CORCORAN  
DECHERT LLP  
2929 Arch Street  
Philadelphia, PA 19104  
(215) 994-4000  
michael.mcginley@dechert.com  
michael.corcoran@dechert.com

*Counsel for Amici Curiae*

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page(s)
CERTIFICATE AS TO PARTIES, RULINGS, AND RELATED CASES .....	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	iii
STATEMENT OF INTEREST AND AUTHORITY TO FILE.....	1
INTRODUCTION .....	2
ARGUMENT .....	2
I. The Proceedings Below Conflict With Fundamental Separation of Powers Principles That This Court Has Recognized And Enforced.....	2
A. The Framers Vested the Power to Initiate and Dismiss Prosecutions in the Executive Branch.....	3
B. This Court Enforced These Basic Principles in <i>United States v. Fokker Services</i> , Which is Dispositive Here.....	6
II. Congressional Actions Since The Founding Reinforce These Principles. ....	9
A. Congress Has Consistently Vested Prosecutorial Discretion in the Executive Alone .....	10
B. The Proceedings Below Are Inconsistent With the Federal Rules of Criminal Procedure .....	11
III. Mandamus Is Plainly Warranted Here .....	13
CONCLUSION.....	16

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<u>Cases</u>	<u>Page(s)</u>
<i>Abuelhawa v. United States</i> , 556 U.S. 816 (2009) .....	10
<i>Crawford v. Washington</i> , 541 U.S. 36 (2004) .....	13
<i>Dep't of Transp. v. Asso'c of Am. Railroads</i> , 575 U.S. 43 (2015) .....	15
<i>Edmond v. United States</i> , 520 U.S. 651 (1997) .....	11
<i>Ex parte Garland</i> , 71 U.S. (4 Wall.) 333 (1866) .....	4
<i>In re Aiken Cty.</i> , 725 F.3d 255 (D.C. Cir. 2013).....	3, 6
<i>In re United States</i> , 345 F.3d 450 (7th Cir. 2003) .....	3, 6, 8, 9, 12, 13, 15
<i>In re United States</i> , 398 F.3d 615 (7th Cir. 2005) .....	9, 16
<i>Lujan v. Defs. of Wildlife</i> , 504 U.S. 555 (1992) .....	4
<i>Mapp v. Ohio</i> , 367 U.S. 643 (1961).....	12
<i>Mempa v. Rhay</i> , 389 U.S. 128 (1967).....	15
<i>Morrison v. Olson</i> , 487 U.S. 654 (1988) .....	10
<i>N.Y. State Rifle &amp; Pistol Ass'n, Inc. v. City of New York</i> , 140 S. Ct. 1525 (2020).....	14
<i>Newman v. United States</i> , 382 F.2d 479 (D.C. Cir. 1967).....	7, 8
<i>Plaut v. Spendthrift Farm, Inc.</i> , 514 U.S. 211 (1995) .....	3
<i>Rinaldi v. United States</i> , 434 U.S. 22 (1977).....	11, 12
<i>Stern v. Marshall</i> , 564 U.S. 462 (2011).....	6
<i>Swan v. Clinton</i> , 100 F.3d 973 (D.C. Cir. 1996) .....	15
<i>United States v. Ammidown</i> , 497 F.2d 615 (D.C. Cir. 1973) .....	12
<i>United States v. Bass</i> , 404 U.S. 336 (1971).....	12
<i>United States v. Batchelder</i> , 442 U.S. 114 (1979).....	8
<i>United States v. Cowan</i> , 524 F.2d 504 (5th Cir. 1975).....	9, 15
<i>United States v. Flores</i> , 912 F.3d 613 (D.C. Cir. 2019) .....	15
<i>United States v. Fokker Services B.V.</i> , 818 F.3d 733 (D.C. Cir. 2016).....	2, 4, 6, 7, 8, 11
<i>United States v. Klein</i> , 80 U.S. 128 (1871).....	6

<i>United States v. Microsoft Corp.</i> , 56 F.3d 1448 (D.C. Cir. 1995).....	8
<i>United States v. Munsingwear, Inc.</i> , 340 U.S. 36 (1950) .....	14
<i>United States v. Nixon</i> , 418 U.S. 683 (1974).....	8
<i>United States v. Sineneng-Smith</i> , 140 S. Ct. 1575 (2020) .....	4
<i>Wayte v. United States</i> , 470 U.S. 598 (1985) .....	7
<i>Zivotofsky v. Kerry</i> , 135 S. Ct. 2076 (2015) .....	6

### **Statutes**

1 Stat. 73 (1789).....	10
16 Stat. 162 (1870).....	10
28 U.S.C. § 501 .....	10
28 U.S.C. § 515.....	10
28 U.S.C. § 516.....	10, 14
Pub. L. 95-521 (1978).....	10, 11

### **Other Authorities**

10 Annals of Cong. (1800).....	5
Akhil Reed Amar, <i>AMERICA’S CONSTITUTION: A BIOGRAPHY</i> (2005) .....	3
Peter L. Markowitz, <i>Prosecutorial Power at Its Zenith: The Power to Protect Liberty</i> , 97 B.U. L. REV. 489 (2017) .....	5
Saikrishna Prakash, <i>The Chief Prosecutor</i> , 73 GEO. WASH. L. REV. 521 (2005).....	5, 6, 10
The Federalist No. 47 (Madison) .....	2, 5, 12
The Federalist No. 78 (Hamilton).....	5
<i>The Future of the Independent Counsel Act: Hearings Before the S. Comm. on Gov’t Affairs</i> , 106 Cong. 1 (1999), available at <a href="https://bit.ly/3d6Z3jK">https://bit.ly/3d6Z3jK</a> .....	11

### **Rules**

Fed. R. Crim. P. 32.....	15
Fed. R. Crim. P. 48.....	11

### **Treatises**

3B WRIGHT & MILLER, <i>FED. PRAC. &amp; PROC.</i> § 802 (2020) .....	14
----------------------------------------------------------------------	----

**Constitutional Provisions**

U.S. CONST. art. II .....3, 4  
U.S. CONST. art. III.....4
